

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CANADA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Melody Brannon
Federal Public Defender
Daniel T. Hansmeier
Appellate Chief
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
500 State Avenue
Suite 201
Kansas City, KS 66101

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Ellie Hylton
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

Evan Hindman
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Attorneys for Petitioner John Canada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| A. The Search..... | 6 |
| B. District Court Proceedings | 8 |
| C. Tenth Circuit Proceedings | 10 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S “LIGHT- MOST-FAVORABLE” STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH <i>ORNELAS</i> | 15 |
| A. The Tenth Circuit’s Standard Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Ornelas</i> | 15 |
| B. The Tenth Circuit’s Standard Cannot Be Justified As A Matter Of Principle | 18 |
| C. The Tenth Circuit’s Standard Subverts <i>Ornelas</i> ’s Goals..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW OF SUPPRESSION MOTIONS..... | 21 |
| A. The Second Circuit Has Expressly Rejected The “Light Most Favorable” Standard..... | 21 |
| B. The Seventh, Eighth, Ninth And D.C. Circuits Do Not Apply The “Light Most Favorable” Standard | 23 |
| C. Seven Other Circuits Apply The “Light Most Favorable” Standard | 25 |
| D. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary To Resolve This Division Of Authority | 27 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE IT..... | 27 |
| A. This Court’s Intervention To Reaffirm <i>Ornelas</i> Is Vital To Courts, Litigants, And The Development Of The Law..... | 27 |
| B. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Review | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A: Opinion from the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Aug. 8, 2023) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (June 4, 2021) | 21a |
| APPENDIX C: Judgment from the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Aug. 9, 2023) | 30a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... | 18 |
| <i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... | 2-4, 15, 17, 19, 21-22, 29 |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sinclair v. Turner</i> , 447 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1971)..... | 12, 18 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 17 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Afriyie</i> , 27 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2022)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Arnott</i> , 758 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Berg</i> , 956 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Bershchansky</i> , 788 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Bontemps</i> , 977 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 563 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 996 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Castle</i> , 825 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 920 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 743 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Cole</i> , 21 F.4th 421 (7th Cir. 2021) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 18 F.4th 131 (4th Cir. 2021) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 24 F.4th 1086 (6th Cir. 2022) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 94 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Delaney</i> , 955 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Delgado-Hernandez</i> , 283 F. App'x 493 (9th Cir. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 410 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 54 F.4th 155 (3d Cir. 2022)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 71 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2023)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Finley</i> , 56 F.4th 1159 (8th Cir. 2023) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 30 F.4th 1165 (10th Cir. 2022) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 918 F.3d 793 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 605 F.2d 349 (7th Cir. 1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Hagood</i> , 78 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 409 F.2d 1055 (10th Cir. 1969)..... | 13, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 75 F.4th 339 (3d Cir. 2023)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 46 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 5838456 (10th Cir. Sept. 11, 2023) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Mesa</i> , 234 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Miles</i> , 449 F.2d 1272 (10th Cir. 1971)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 71 F.4th 540 (6th Cir. 2023) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 743 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 4, 11, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 868 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 990 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 871 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2017) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 735 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Radford</i> , 39 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Ridley</i> , 1998 WL 778381 (10th Cir. Nov. 2, 1998)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 727 F. App'x 725 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Runner</i> , 43 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 40 F.4th 749 (6th Cir. 2022) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Shrum</i> , 908 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Shumaker</i> , 21 F.4th 1007 (8th Cir. 2021) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Snoddy</i> , 976 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 60 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2023) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Valdez Hocker</i> , 333 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 365 F.3d 892 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 369 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1966)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Weir</i> , 748 F.2d 459 (8th Cir. 1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Windom</i> , 863 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 3, 11, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 993 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2021) | 26 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 2 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) | 8, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2 |
